LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 219CA

Passed by the Legislature March 12, 1992

Introduced by Warner, 25; Landis, 46; Withem, 14, at the
request of the Governor

A resolution to propose amending the Constitution of Nebraska.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE NINETY-SECOND LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

Section 1. That at a special election on May 12, 1992, there shall be submitted to the electors of the State of Nebraska for approval the following amendment to the Constitution of Nebraska to amend Article VIII, sections 1, 2, and 5, and to add a new section 13 to Article VIII:

CVIII-1 "The necessary revenue of the state and its governmental subdivisions shall be raised by taxation in such manner as the Legislature may direct. Taxes shall be levied by valuation uniformly and proportionately upon all tangible property franchises, except that: (1) The Notwithstanding Article I, section 16. Article III, section 18. or Article VIII, section 4. of this Constitution or any other provision of this Constitution to the contrary: (1) Taxes shall be levied by valuation uniformly and proportionately upon all real property and franchises as defined by the Legislature except as otherwise provided in or permitted by this Constitution; (2) tangible personal property, as defined by the Legislature, not exempted by this Constitution or by legislation, shall all be taxed at depreciated cost using the same depreciation method with reasonable class lives, as determined by the Legislature, or shall all be taxed by valuation uniformly and proportionately; (3) the Legislature may provide for a different method of taxing motor vehicles and may also establish a separate class of motor vehicles consisting of those owned and held for resale by motor vehicle dealers which shall be taxed in the manner and to the extent provided by the Legislature and may also establish a separate class for trucks, trailers, semitrailers, truck-tractors, or combinations thereof, consisting of those owned by residents and nonresidents of this state, and operating in interstate commerce, and may provide reciprocal and proportionate

taxation of such vehicles; PROVIDED, that such tax proceeds from motor vehicles taxed in each county shall be allocated to the state, counties, townships, cities, villages, and school districts, and other governmental subdivisions of such county in the same proportion that the levy of each bears to the total levy of the county on personal tangible taxable property; and (2) (4) the Legislature may provide that agricultural land and horticultural land, as defined by the Legislature, shall constitute a separate and distinct class of property for purposes of taxation and may provide for a different method of taxing agricultural land and horticultural land which results in values that are not uniform and proportionate with all other tangible real property and franchises but which results in values that are uniform and proportionate upon all property within the class of agricultural land and horticultural land; (5) the - The Legislature may enact laws to provide that the value of land actively devoted to agricultural or horticultural use shall for property tax purposes be that value which such land has for agricultural or horticultural use without regard to any value which such land might have for other purposes or uses; (6) the Legislature and may prescribe standards and methods for the determination of the value of real er ether tangible property at uniform and proportionate values; (7) in furtherance of the purposes for which such a law of the United States has been adopted whenever there exists a law of the United States which is intended to protect a specifically designated type, use, user, or owner of property or franchise from discriminatory state or local taxation, such property or franchise shall constitute a separate class of property or franchise under the laws of the State of Nebraska, and such property or franchise may not be taken into consideration in determining whether taxes are levied by valuation uniformly proportionately upon any property or franchise, and Legislature may enact laws which statutorily recognize such class and which tax or exempt from taxation such class of property or franchise in such manner as it determines; and (8) the Legislature may provide that livestock shall constitute a separate and distinct class of property for purposes of taxation and may further provide for reciprocal and proportionate taxation of livestock located in this state for only part of a year. Each actual property tax rate levied for a governmental subdivision shall be the same for all classes of taxed property and franchises. Taxes uniform as to class of property or the ownership or use thereof may be levied

3

by valuation or otherwise upon classes of intangible property as the Legislature may determine, and such intangible property held in trust or otherwise for the purpose of funding pension, profit-sharing, or other employee benefit plans as defined by the Legislature may be declared exempt from taxation. Taxes other than property taxes may be authorized by law. Existing revenue laws shall continue in effect until changed by the Legislature. The hegislature may provide that livesteek shall constitute a separate and distinct class of property for purposes of taxation and may further provide for reciprocal and proportionate taxation of livesteek located in this state for only part of a year."

CVIII-2 "Notwithstanding Article I, section 16, Article III, section 18, or Article VIII, section 1 or 4, of this Constitution or any other provision of this Constitution to the contrary: (1) The property of the state and its governmental subdivisions shall constitute a separate class of property and shall be exempt from taxation; (2) the - The Legislature by general law may classify and exempt from taxation property owned by and used exclusively for agricultural and horticultural societies, and property owned and used exclusively for educational, religious, charitable, or cemetery purposes, when such property is not owned or used for financial gain or profit to either the owner or user; (3) household - Household goods and personal effects, as defined by law, may be exempted from taxation in whole or in part, as may be provided by general law, and the Legislature may prescribe a formula for the determination of value of household goods and personal effects; (4) the - The Legislature by general law may provide that the increased value of land by reason of shade or ornamental trees planted along the highway shall not be taken into account in the assessment of such land; (5) the - The Legislature, by general law and upon any terms, conditions, and restrictions it prescribes, may provide that the increased value of real property resulting from improvements designed primarily for energy conservation may be exempt from taxation; (6) the - The value of a home substantially contributed by the Veterans! home substantially contributed by the Veterans Administration of the United States Department of Veterans Affairs for a paraplegic veteran or multiple amputee shall be exempt from taxation during the life of such veteran or until the death of his widow or her or remarriage. The of his or her surviving spouse: (7) the Legislature may exempt from an intangible property tax

4

life insurance and life insurance annuity contracts and any payment connected therewith and any right to pension or retirement payments: (8) the Legislature may exempt inventory from taxation; (9) the - The Legislature may define and classify personal property in such manner as it sees fit, whether by type, use, user, or owner, and may exempt any of such class or classes, of property from taxation if such exemption is reasonable or may exempt all personal property from taxation; (10) no -We property shall be exempt from taxation except as permitted by or as provided in the this Constitution; and (11) the - The Legislature may by general law provide that a portion of the value of any residence actually occupied as a homestead by any classification of owners as determined by the Legislature shall be exempt from taxation."

CVIII-5 "County authorities shall never assess taxes the aggregate of which shall exceed fifty cents per one hundred dollars actual valuation of taxable value as determined by the assessment rolls, except for the payment of indebtedness existing at the adoption hereof, unless authorized by a vote of the people of the county."

CVIII-13 "Notwithstanding Article I, section 16. Article III. section 18. or Article VIII. section 1 or 4. of this Constitution or any other provision of this Constitution to the contrary, amendments to Article VIII of this Constitution passed in 1992 shall be effective from and after January 1, 1992, and existing revenue laws and legislative acts passed in the regular legislative session of 1992, not inconsistent with this Constitution as amended, shall be considered ratified and confirmed by such amendments without the need for legislative reenactment of such laws.

Sec. 2. That the proposed amendment shall be submitted to the electors in the manner prescribed by the Constitution of Nebraska, Article XVI, section 1,

with the following ballot language:

"A constitutional amendment to separate tangible personal property from the uniform and proportionate provision applicable to real property, to provide for the valuation of taxable tangible personal property at depreciated cost or at actual value uniformly and proportionately, to provide for the separate classification of property franchises protected by federal law, to harmonize a provision relating to the limitation on county taxes, and to provide

that legislation passed in the regular 1992 legislative session shall be effective January 1, 1992, and is ratified and confirmed by this amendment. For Against".